

MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the
LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY
at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library
<http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib>



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied
(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

STATE OF MAINE
SENATE
114TH LEGISLATURE
SECOND REGULAR SESSION

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to S.P. 698, L.D. 1836, Bill, "An Act to Authorize a General Fund Bond Issue in the Amount of \$20,000,000 to Provide Funds to Help Municipalities with the Costs of Capital Construction to Correct Combined Sewer Overflows"

Amend the bill by striking out all of the title and inserting in its place the following:

'An Act to Authorize a General Fund Bond Issue in the Amount of \$9,000,000 for Construction of Water Pollution Control Facilities'

Further amend the bill in the Preamble in the 4th, 5th and 6th lines (page 1, lines 4 to 6 in L.D.) by striking out the following: "to help municipalities with the costs of capital construction to correct combined sewer overflows." and inserting in its place the following: 'for water pollution control construction.'

Further amend the bill in section 1 in the first and 2nd lines (page 1, lines 10 and 11 in L.D.) by striking out the following: "costs of capital construction to correct combined sewer overflows." and inserting in its place the following: 'water pollution control construction.' and in the 5th, 6th and 7th lines (page 1, lines 14 to 16 in L.D.) by striking out the following: "\$20,000,000 for the purpose of raising funds to help municipalities with the costs of capital construction to correct combined sewer overflows as" and inserting in its place the following: '\$9,000,000 for water pollution control construction'

Further amend the bill in section 5 in the 4th and 5th lines (page 2, lines 1 and 2 in L.D.) by striking out the following: "to help municipalities with the costs of capital construction to correct combined sewer overflows." and inserting in its place the following: 'for water pollution control construction.'

Further amend the bill in section 6 in the 2nd line (page 2, line 5 in L.D.) by striking out the following "to correct combined sewer overflows." and inserting in its place the following 'for water pollution control construction.'

OK
R. of S

R. 01 -

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A " to S.P. 698, L.D. 1836

2 Further amend the bill in section 6 by striking out the last
6 lines (page 2, lines 8 to 15 in L.D.) and inserting in their
4 place the following:

6	'State Revolving Loan Fund	\$3,600,000
	Small Community Program	500,000
8	Overboard Discharge	500,000
	Combined Sewer Overflow	2,400,000
10	Other Water Pollution Control	
	Facilities	2,000,000
12		<hr/>
	TOTAL ALLOCATION	\$9,000,000'

14 Further amend the bill in section 10 by striking out the
16 10th, 11th and 12th lines (page 2, lines 48 to 50 in L.D.) and
inserting in their place the following:

18 "'Do you favor a \$9,000,000 bond issue for construction of
20 water pollution control facilities?'"

22 Further amend the bill by inserting before the statement of
24 fact the following:

FISCAL NOTE

26 The cost of this bond issue is estimated to be \$12,267,000
28 with principal payments of \$9,000,000 and interest payments of
approximately \$3,267,000.

30 Also, the estimated cost of sending this question out to
32 referendum will vary according to the total number of referenda
enacted by this session of the Legislature. The estimated cost
34 to the Secretary of State if one to 6 referenda are presented to
the voters is \$88,000. Each additional referendum costs an
36 additional \$5,300.'

STATEMENT OF FACT

38 This amendment changes the amount of the bond issue to
40 \$9,000,000 to provide funds for water pollution control
42 construction.

44 The amendment also adds a fiscal note.
46